506360995 11/18/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6407750

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA		
	Name	Execution Date
JEFFREY ALAN HOLDEN		10/18/2012
JEFFREY M. AYARS		10/15/2012
GREGORY J. CONKLIN		10/18/2012
SHAFIQ SHARIFF		10/15/2012
NATHANIEL BLAKE SCHOLL		11/15/2012
JOHN KIM		10/20/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GROUPON, INC.
Street Address:	600 WEST CHICAGO AVENUE
Internal Address:	SUITE 620
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60654

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17012763

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(704)444-1111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:	7044441000
Email:	patent-mail@alston.com
Correspondent Name:	ALSTON & BIRD LLP
Address Line 1:	101 SOUTH TRYON STREET, SUITE 4000
Address Line 2:	BANK OF AMERICA PLAZA
Address Line 4:	CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	058407/693591
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RUSSELL P. BLAISE
SIGNATURE:	/Russell P. Blaise/
DATE SIGNED:	11/18/2020

Total Attachments: 7	
source=693591-Assignment#page1.tif	
source=693591-Assignment#page2.tif	
source=693591-Assignment#page3.tif	
source=693591-Assignment#page4.tif	
source=693591-Assignment#page5.tif	
source=693591-Assignment#page6.tif	
source=693591-Assignment#page7.tif	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, the individuals listed below (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS);

Jeffrey Alan Holden, 1929 North Cleveland Avenue, Chicago, IL 60614; Jeffrey M. Ayars, 0N545 Morrill Drive, Geneva, IL 60134; Gregory J. Conklin, 432 Amador Court, Pleasanton, CA 94566; Shafiq Shariff, 3716 North Greenview Avenue, #1, Chicago, IL 60613; Nathaniel Blake Scholl, 4339 Harbord Dr., Oakland, CA 94618; and John Kim, 27503 Southeast 28th Place, Sammamish, WA 98075;

respectively, are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "PROXIMITY-RELATED USER GROUPS," as described and claimed in the specification for which an application for United States letters patent was filed on March 12, 2012 and assigned Application No. 13/418,208; which application claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/451,521, filed on March 10, 2011;

WHEREAS, Groupon, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation of the State of Delaware having a place of business at 600 West Chicago Avenue, Chicago, IL 60654, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions including any extensions or adjustments in term thereof and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale

1

PATENT REEL: 054408 FRAME: 0092

in exchange the

not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

This Assignment is made effective as of March 10, 2011.

10.18.2012	Jeffrey Alan Holden
Date	Jeffrey Alan Holden
State of Illinois	
County of <u>Cosk</u>)	SS.

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Jeffrey Alan Holden is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

	S
OFFICIAL SEAL LAURA FRANCESCON	N
LAURA FRANCEOSTATE OF ILLINOIS NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 8/03/2014	Р

Dated October 18, 2012
Signature of Notary Public Jauna hamescent
Printed Name Laura Francescom
My appointment expires $8 - 3 - 2014$

10/15/12	MM. Chyn
Date	Jeffrey M Ayars
State of	
County of \underline{COUL}	SS.

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Jeffrey M. Ayars is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

	Dated
"OFFICIAL SEAL" Laura Phelps Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 2/14/2016	Signature of Notary Public Aaula Alas
	Printed Name <u>LAUFA_PRETPS</u> My appointment expires <u>$2/14/14$</u>

.

bCnh----

State of California

County of

On _____, before me, _____, (Here insert name and title of the officer) personally appeared ______,

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary Public

(Notary Seal)

	X at n
10/15/2012 Date	Shafiq-Shariff
State of	ss.
County of	

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Shafiq Shariff is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

.

"OFFICIAL SEAL" Laura Phelps Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 2/14/2016	Dated $10 u 2$ Signature of Notary Public $Auto Auto Auto Auto Auto Auto Auto Auto $
--	--

•

5/12 Date

The fay Nathaniel Blak

State of California

County of AlAMEAL

On <u>NOU 5, ZOIC</u> , before me,	HARRIS PERLES, NOTARY PUBLIC
	(Here insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared <u>NATWANIEL</u>	BLAKE Scholl,

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary Public



(Notary Seal)

10/20/12	
Date	John Kim
State of <u>Washington</u>	ss.
County of <u>h, h g</u>	

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that John Kim is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

111 P. SIS	Dated (0/20/2012.
NOTARY HIL	Signature of Notary Public
PUBLIC 2	Printed Name Day 1- 515602
- 7, 07, 23, 16, 10, 11 - 7, 07, 23, 16, 10, 10, 10	My appointment expires 01/23/2016
S-OF WASH	

2118783_1.DOC (740108.408)